

State of Vermont

AGENCY OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Montpelier, Vermont 05602
VERMONT WATER RESOURCES BOARD

Department of Fish and Game
Department of Forests, Parks, and Recreation
Department of Water Resources
Environmental Board
Division of Environmental Engineering
Division of Environmental Protection
Natural Resources Conservation Council
Vermont Water Resources Board

RULES TO REGULATE THE USE OF LAKE ST. CATHERINE IN THE TOWN OF WELLS AND THE TOWN OF POULTNEY

- Rule 1. Waterskiing is prohibited in the following waters:
 - a. All portions of Lily Pond and the channel connecting Lily Pond and Lake St. Catherine.
 - b. All portions of the channel connecting Little Lake (also known as Little Pond) and Lake St. Catherine.
- Rule 2. The operation of vessels powered by motor at speeds exceeding five (5) miles per hour or in such a manner as to cause a disturbing wake is prohibited in the following waters:
 - a. All portions of Lily Pond and the channel connecting Lily Pond and Lake St. Catherine.
 - b. All portions of the channel connecting Little Lake (also known as Little Pond) and Lake St. Catherine.
- Rule 3. For purposes of this regulation only, the term "channel" as used in rules 1 and 2 above, shall mean those waters within and contiguous to Lake St. Catherine which are less than 400 feet in width and which serve to connect that Lake with Lily Pond or Little Lake (also known as Little Pond).

Rules to Regulate the Use of Lake St. Catherine Page Two

Rule 4. Boats or vehicles owned or operated by agencies of the State of Vermont shall comply with these rules at all times except in cases where law enforcement, emergencies or the performance of official duties require otherwise.

Adopted by the Vermont Water Resources Board at Montpelier, Vermont on this 17th day of November, 1980.

VERMONT WATER RESOURCES BOARD

PEVER JUDGE, Chairman

RODERIC MAYNES, Member

DEPORAL I STSCO /Momber